1
Precision Machinery Company
Three-Speed Radial Piston
Staffa Motor
HMF Series
2
CONTENTS
Specifications and Features
	 1. Ordering Code
	     1-1. 	Model Coding
	     1-2. Shaft Options
	     1-3. 	Main Port Connection Options
	 2. Technical Information
	     2-1. 	 Performance Data
	     2-2. 	 Volumetric Efficiency Data
	     2-3.  Displacement Change Sequence
	     2-4.  Shaft Power Calculations
	     2-5. 	 Functional Symbols
	     2-6. 	 Shaft Stress Limits
	     2-7.  Bearing Life Notes
	     2-8. 	 Circuit and Application Notes
	     2-9. 	 Motor Operation at Low Temperatures
	     2-10. Crankcase Drain Connections
	     2-11. Freewheeling Notes
	     2-12. Installation Data
	     2-13. Special Features
	     2-14. Speed Sensing Options
	 3. Dimensions
	     3-1. 	HMF100 Installation
	     3-2. 	HM(HD)F200 Installation
	     3-3. 	HM(HD)F270 Installation
	     3-4. 	HM(HD)F325 Installation
3
4 - 5
6
7
8 - 13
14
15 - 17
18
19
20
21 - 23
24
25
26
27
28
29 - 41
42
43 - 48
49 - 55
56 - 61
52 - 67
68
2
3
HMF Series
Three-Speed Staffa Motor
General Descriptions
The HMF series three-speed models have three
pre-set displacements which can be chosen from a
wide range to suit specific application requirements.
The displacements are hydraulically selected using
remotely mounted directional control valves. Motor
displacement can be changed with ease while the
motor is running.
The range of three speed motors extends from the
HMF100 in 1,600cc/rev to the HMF325 in 5,326cc/
rev.
Kawasaki Staffa high torque, low speed radial piston
motors use hydrostatic balancing techniques to
achieve high efficiency, combined with good break-
out torque and smooth running capability.
Features
• 3 displacement modes
• Freewheel options available
• High torque at low speed

4
1 Ordering Code
1-1 Model Coding
F11/HMF270 / S3 V/280/140/00/FM4/X/Tj/**/P*****
(refer to Section 2-1 for performance data)
Blank Mineral oil
F3 Phosphate ester (HFD fluid)
F11
Water based fluids (HFA, HFB
& HFC)
Alternative fluids contact Kawasaki
Fluid Type
HM Standard
HMHD Heavy duty
Model Type
F100 F270
F200 F325
Motor Frame Size
See shaft type option list on Section 1-2
Shaft Type
Blank Standard orientation
V Vertically Up (extra drain)
Shaft Orientation
High Displacement Code
### See displacement code details on Section 2-1
Medium Displacement Code
### See displacement code details on Section 2-1
Low Displacement Code
### See displacement code details on Section 2-1
P*****
Special features (see options
in Section 2-13)
PL***
Non-catalogued features,
(***) = number assigned by
Kawasaki as required.
Special Features
Design Series Number
** Current series for HMF motors
Blank None
Tj Square wave output with directional signal
Tk
Combines Tj with the T401 instrument to
give a 4 to 20 mA output proportional to
speed. Directional signal and speed relay
output.
Tacho Encoder Drive
Threaded ports
X X, Y and Z ports G 1/4” (BSPF to ISO 228/1)
Displacement Control Ports
Main Port Connections
### See port connection details on Section 1-3
5
HMF MOTORS
1-1 Model Coding
Special Features Suffix
/ P	 *	 *	 *	 *	 *
A High pressure shaft seal
B Improved shaft seal life
C
High pressure shaft seal & im-
proved shaft seal life
0 None
Shaft Seal Enhancements
B Marine-specification primer paint
D Unpainted
E Marine Specification Cylinder Heads
F
Marine spec Cylinder Heads + Marine specifi-
cation paint HP20
G
Marine spec Cylinder Heads + Carboline grey
paint
0 None
External Protection
A Drain port adaptor x 1
B Drain port adaptor x 2
C Ф21 mm mounting holes
D Ф22 mm mounting holes
E Ф21 mm mounting holes & Drain port adaptor x 1
F Ф21 mm mounting holes & Drain port adaptor x 2
G Ф22 mm mounting holes & Drain port adaptor x 1
H Ф22 mm mounting holes & Drain port adaptor x 2
0 None
Installation Features
A Increased starting torque
0 None
Performance Enhancements
A Improved cavitation resistance
B Anti-clockwise
C Thermal shock resistance
D
Improved caviation resistance &
anti-clockwise
E
Improved cavitation resistance &
thermal shock resistance
F
Anti-clockwise & thermal shock
resistance
G
Improved cavitation resistance &
anti-clockwise & thermal shock resistance
0 None
Valve Enhancements
See Section 2-12 for details
See Section 2-12 for details
See Section 2-11 for details
See Section 2-12 for details
See Section 2-12 for details
6
1-2 Shaft Options
Product type
HMF100
P			   =			   Parallel keyed 60mm diameter shaft
S			   =			   Splined shaft 14 teeth BS3550
Z			   =			   Splined shaft DIN5480 (W70x3x22x7h)
T			   =			   Long taper keyed shaft - 95.2 key slot
HMF200
P1			   =			   Parallel keyed 85mm diameter shaft
S3			   =			   Splined shaft 20 teeth BS3550
S4			   =			   Splined shaft 16 teeth BS3550
Z3			   =			   Splined shaft DIN5480 (W85x3x27x7h)
T			   =			   Long taper keyed shaft - 133.4 key slot
HMHDF200